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National foreword

This British Standard is a trilingual version of EN 1085 : 1997,

The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted by Technical Committee
B/505, Wastewater engineering, to Subcommittee B/505/40, Wastewater treatment
plants, which has the responsibility to:

- aid enquirers to understand the text;

— Dresent to the responsible European committee any enquiries on the
interpretation, or proposals for change, and keep the UK interests informed,

— monitor related interational and European developments and promulgate
them in the UK.

A list of organizations represented on this subcommittee can be obtained on request
to its secretary.

The terms in this standard are defined for specific use within the specialized area of
wastewater and sewage treatment but may have applications outside the subject
area.

A series of European standards on wastewater treatment are in the process of
development for which BS EN 1085 will provide a specific vocabulary. These
standards will be as follows:

EN 7526 Drain and sewer systems owtside buildings — Part 6: Pumping
installations
EN 12255 Wastewater treatment plants —
Part 1: General construction principles
Part 3: Preliminary treatment
Part 4: Primary settlement
Part 5: Lagooning processes
Part 6: Activated sludge processes
Part 7: Biological fied-film reactors
Part 8: Studge treatment and storage
Part 9: Odour control and ventilation
Part 10: Safety principles for the construction of wastewater
treatment plants
Part 11: General data

Cross-references

The British Standards which implement international or European publications
referred to in this document may be found in the BSI Standards Catalogue under the
section entitled ‘International Standards Correspondence Index’, or by using the
Find’ facility of the BSI Standards Electronic Catalogue.

Compliance with a British Standard does not of itself confer immunity
from legal obligations.

Summary of pages

This British Standard, havi . . A .
been prepared under mevmg This document comprises a front cover, an inside front cover, the EN title page,

direction of the Sector Board for ~ pages 2 to 76, an inside back cover and a back cover.
Building and Civil Engineering,
was published under the

authority of the Standards Board
and comes into effect on Amendments issued since publication
15 November 1997
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Descriptors: Water treatment, sewage treatment, vocabulary
English version

Wastewater treatment — Vocabulary

Traitement des eaux usées — Vocabulaire Abwasserbehandlung — Worterbuch

This European Standard was approved by CEN on 1997-04-06. CEN members are
bound to comply with the CEN/CENELEC Internal Regulations which stipulate the

conditions for giving this European Standard the status of a national standard
without any alteration.

Up-to-date lists and bibliographical references concerning such national standards
may be obtained on application to the Central Secretariat or to any CEN member.

This European Standard exists in three official versions (English, French, German).
A version in any other language made by translation under the responsibility of a

CEN member into its own language and notified to the Central Secretariat has the
same status as the official versions.

CEN members are the national standards bodies of Austria, Belgium, Denmark,
Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Iceland, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands,
Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom.

*Sx

CEN

European Committee for Standardization
Comité Européen de Normalisation
Europiisches Komitee filr Normung

Central Secretariat: rue de Stassart 36, B-1050 Brussels

© 1997 CEN — All rights of exploitation in any form and by any means reserved worldwide for CEN national
Members.
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Stichwortverzeichnis (deutsch)

A
Abbau 4120
Abbau, aerober biclogischer 4140
Abbau, anaerober biologischer 4150
Abbau, biologischer 4130
Abdampfrickstand ) 3150
Abfiltrierbare Stoffe . 3160
AbfluB 3010
Abflud, mittlerer 3070
AbfluB einer Kléraniage 1100
AbfluBmenge 3080
AbfluBsumme 3080
Abgestufte BelGftung 7150
Ablaufstelie 1110
Abscheidegrad 4300
Absetzbare Stoffe 3180
Absetzbecken 4370
Absetzgeschwindigkeit 4350
Absetzteich 8020
Abwasser 1010
Abwasser, angefaultes 2020
Abwasser, gewerbliches : 2040
Abwasser, industrielles 2040
Abwasser, kommunales 2050
Abwasserableitung 2000
Abwasserarten 2000
— Abwasser-Belebtschlammgemisch 7060
— Abwasserbeschaffenheit 3000
E Abwassermenge 3000
: Abwasserreinigung 7000
—— Abwasserreinigung, aerobe 4060
. Abwasserreinigung, anaerobe 4070
w Abwasserreinigung, biologische 4040
* Abwasserreinigung, mehrstufige 4080
Abwasserreinigung, weitergehende 4050
Abwasserschénung 8080
Abwasserteich 8010
Abwasserteich, beltfteter 8050
Abwasserteich, unbeliifteter 8030
Abwasserteichkaskade, unbeliftete 8070
Abwasserversickerung 8100
Abwasserverwertung, landwirtschaftiiche 8090
Aerob stabilisierter Schiamm 9150
Aerobe Bedingung 4090
Aerobe Abwasserrainigung 4060
Aerobe Schiammstabilisierung 2130
Aerober biologischer Abbau 4140
Alpha-Wert 7260
Ammonifikation 4230
Anaerobe Bedingung 4110
Anaerobe Abwasserreinigung 4070
Anaerober biologischer Abbau ] 4150
Angefaultes Abwasser 2020
Anoxische Bedingung _ 4100
Atmung : 4160
Atmung, endogene 4180
Atmungsgeschwindigkeit 4170
Aufenthaltszeit 4290
AusbaugréRe 1060
Auslastungsgrad . 1080
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B
Baustellenmontage 1240
Bedingung, aerobe 4090
Bedingung, anaerobe 4110
Bedingung, anoxische 4100
Behandiungskapazitit 1070 -
Belebter Schlamm 7020
Belebtschiammgemisch 7060
Belebungsbecken 7160
Belebungsbecken, organischer Trockensubstanzgehalt 7080
Belebungsbecken, Trockensubstanzgehalt 7070
Belebungsverfahran 7010
Belebungsverfahren mit silmultaner Schlammstabilisierung 7190
Beliifteter Sandfang 5080
Bellfteter Abwasserteich 8050
BelGftung 7140
Beliftung, abgestufte 7150
Bemessungskapazitét ‘ 1060
Bemessungsspitzendurchflufl 3030
Beschickungskammer 6100
Beta-Wert 7270
Betriebsbedingungen 7280, 7230
Betrisbswasserstand, maximaler 1200
Betriebswasserstand, minimaler 1180
Biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf 3110
Biofilm 6010
Biofilmreaktor 6020
Biogas 8180
Biologische Abwasserreinigung 4040
Biologische Impfung 4430
Biologischer Abbau 4130
Biologischer Abbau, aerober 4140
Biologischer Abbau, anasrober 4150
Biologischer Filter 6060
Biologischer Rasen 6010
Biologischer Schlamm 9070
Bléhschlamm 7380
(o
Chemische Fillung 8130
Chemische Schlammkonditionierung 9290
Chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf 3120
Chemischer Schlamm 9080
D
Dekantat 9360
Denitrifikation 4250
Desinfektion ' 4440
Dichtheitspriifung 1210
Dortmundbecken 7310

. Dortmundbrunnen 7310
Dosierstelle 4470
Dritter Reinigungsteil 4050
Druckleitung 2180
Durchtflossenes Faulbecken 9170
Durchflu® 3010
Durchflu?, mittlerer 3070
DurchfluBproportionale Mischprobe 1170
DurchfluBzeit 4290
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Durchmischtes System . 4270
E
Eindicker 9240
Einleitungsbedingungen 1130
Einleitungseriaubnis 1120
Einleitungsstelle 1110
Einwohnergleichwert 1040
Einwohnerwert 1050
Einwohnerzahl 1030
Emscherbecken 9180
Emscherbrunnen 9180
Endogene Atmung . 4190
Entwisserung von Schlamm 9310
Erdfaulbecken 8040
Eutrophierung 4200
F
Félimittel 8140
Fillung, chemische 8130
" Féllungsmittel 8140
Fahrsprenger 6110
Faulbecken, durchflossenes 9170
Faulbehilter 9160
Faulbehdlter, Schlammaiter im 9210
Faulgas 9190
Faulgrube 9170
— Faulschlamm 9140
= Faulzeit 9200
— Fermenter 9160
= Fertigteilanlage 1220
- Fettfang 5100
* Filter, biologischer 6060
% Filterkuchen 9340
Filtermaterial 8190
Filtermedium 8190
Filtrierleistung 9330
Flachenbelastung 4340
Flachenbeschickung 4330
Flockenschicht 7320
Flockenschichtfiltration 7330
Flockenschichtspiegel 7340
Flockung 8170
Flockungsmittel 8180
Flotation 4390
Fracht 3090
| Flllkérper 6080
! Flllstoff 6080
G
; . Geloste Stoffe 3170
‘ Geldster organisch gebundener Kohlenstoff 3140
! Geldster Phosphor 3230
| Gemischter Primarschliamm 9060
Geruchsschwelle 4480
Gesamtatmung 4160
Gesamter organisch gebundener Kohlenstoff 3130
Gesamtphosphor 3220
Gesamtstickstoff _ 3200
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Gewerbliches Abwasser ) 2040
Grundwasserspiegel 1180
H
Héusliches Schmutzwasser 2030
Heberbeschickung 6100
Heizwasser 2090
!
Impfung, biologische ' ’ 4430
industrielles Abwasser 2040
K
Kjeldahi-Stickstoff 3210
KléranlagenabfluR 1100
Koagulation ) 8150
Koagulationsmittel 8160
Kahlenstoff, geléster organisch gebundener 3140
Kohlenstoff, gesamter organisch gebundener 3130
Kommunales Abwasser 2050
Konditionierung, Schlamm 9280
Konditionierung, thermische 9300
Kontaktzeit 4310
Konzentration 3100
Konzentrationsausgleich 5110
Kréahiwerk : 9260
Kreislaufverhaltnis 7050
Kihiwasser 2090
L
Landwirtschaftliche Abwasserverwertung 8080
Leistungsdichte 4280
M
Maximaler Betriebswasserstand 1200
Mehrstufige biologische Abwasserreinigung 4080
Mengenausgleich 5110
Minimaler Betriebswasserstand 1190
Mischprobe 11560
Mischprobe, durchfiuproportionale 1170

- Mischprobe, zeitproportionale 1160
Mischschlamm 9060
Mischsystem 2120
Mischsystem, modifiziertes 2140
Mischwasser 2110
Mittlere Verweiizeit des Schlamms 7120
Mittlerer AbfluRR 3070
Mittlerer Durchflui® 3070
Mittlerer ZufiuR 3070
Modifiziertes Mischsystem 2140

N
Nachkldrbecken 7300
Nachklérbecken nach einem Tropfkérper 6130
Néhrsalze 4210
Néhrsalzelimination 4220
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Niederschlagswasser : 2060
Nitrifikation 4240

o]
Oberfliche, spezifische von Tragermaterial 6090
Olfang 5100
Organisch gebundener Kohlenstoff, geldster 3140
Organisch gebundener Kohlenstoff, gesamter 3130
Organischer Trockensubstanzgehalt im Belebungsbecken 7080
Oxidationsgraben » » 7170

P
Pasteurisierung 9220
Pfropfenstrémung 4260
Phasphor, geldster 3230
Phosphor, gesamter 3220
Praliblech . 4460
Primérschlamm 9050
Primérschlamm, gemischter 9060

R
Rasen, biologischer 6010
Raumbelastung 4320
Réumer 4380
Rechen 5010
Rechengut : 5030
— Rechengutpresse 5040
= Regenentlastungsbauwerk 2150
= Regeniiberlauf 2150
— Regenwasserentlastung 2160
- Reinigung, mehrstufige biologische 4080
* Reinigungstaeil, dritter 4050
@ Reinigungstaeil, erster 5000
Reinigungsteil, zweiter 4040

Reinwasser 7240, 7290

Rohabwasser : 2010
Rohrreaktor , 4260
Rohschlamm 9040
Ricklaufschiamm ~ 7030
Ricklaufverhiltnis 7040
Ruckiaufwasser 6140
Ruabhrkessel 4270
* Rihrschlammindex 7370

S
Sammelgrube 2170
Sandfang 5070
: Sandfang, belufteter 5080
i Sandfanganlage 5060
i Sandklassierer 5090
Sauerstoftbedarf, biochemischer 3110
Sauerstoffbedarf, chemischer 3120
Sauerstoffertrag in Reinwasser 7290
Sauerstoffertrag unter Betriebsbedingungen 7280
Sauerstoffkonzentration 7200
Sauerstofflast 7250
Sauerstoffsattigungsfaktor 7270
Sauerstoffsittigungskonzentration 7210
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Sauerstoffverbrauch, spezifischer
Sauerstoffzufuhrfaktor
Sauerstoffzufuhrvermigen in Reinwasser
Sauerstoffzufuhrverméigen unter Betriebsbedingungen
Schlamm
Schiamm, aerob stabilisierter
Schlamm, belebter
Schlamm, biologischer
Schiamm, chemischer
Schlamm, mittlere Verweilzeit
Schlamm, stabilisierter
Schiamm, Trockenriickstand
Schlammaiter
Schiammalter im Faulbehilter
Schiammbehandlung
Schlammbelastung
Schlammbeseitigung
Schlammeindickung
Schlammentsorgung
Schiammentwisserung
Schiammfaulung
Schiammindex
Schlammkonditionierung
Schlammkonditionierung, chemische
Schlammnachkonditionierung
Schlammstabilisierung
Schlammstabilisierung, aerobe
Schiammteich
Schiammtrockenbeet
Schiammtrocknung
Schlammverbrennung
Schlammverwertung
Schiammvolumen
Schlammvolumenbeschickung
Schlammwasser
Schmutzwasser
Schmutzwasser, hiusliches
Schénungsteich
Schwaebefilter
Schwaebstoffe
Schwimmschlamm
Schwimmstoffe
Sekundarschlamm
- Senkgrube
Sickeranlage
Sickerleitung
Sickerwasser
Sieb
Siebgut
Siebgutpresse
Spezifische Oberfliche von Trigermaterial
Spezifische UberschuBschiammproduktion
Spezifischer Sauerstoffverbrauch
Spitzendurchflul
Stabilisierter Schlamm
Stabilisierter Schlamm, aerob
Stabilisierung
Stabilisierungsgrad
Stichprobe
Stickstoff, gesamter
Stoffe, abfiltrierbare
Stoffe, absetzbare
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7220
7260
7240
7230
1020
9150
7020
9070
9080
7120
92100
8400
7110
9210
9010
7130
9020
9230
9020
9310
9120
7370
9280
9290
9370
7190
9130
9270
9320
9380
9390
2030
7360
7350
9350
1010
2030
8060
7320
3160
4400
3190
8070
2170
8120
8110
2100
5020
5030
5040
6080
7100
7220
3020
9100
9150
2090
9110
1140
3200
3160
3180
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Stoffe, geloste . ] 3170 '
Stoffe, suspendierte . 3160
Stoff, toxischer 3240
Strippen 4420
Stindlicher Trockenwetterspitzenzufiul® 3060
Substratatmung 4180
Suspendierte Stoffe 3160
System mit Pfropfenstrémung 4260
System, voll durchmischtes 4270
T
Tauchkérper ' 6040
Tauchwand 4410
Thermische Konditionierung 9300
Toxischer Stoff 3240
Trégermaterial 6080
Trégermaterial, spezifische Oberfliche 6090
Trennsystem 2130
Trockenriickstand 9400
Trockensubstanzgehalt 3150
Trockensubstanzgehalt im Belebungsbecken . 7070
Trockensubstanzgehait im Belebungsbecken, organische 7080
Trockenwetterbedingung 3040
Trockenwetterspitzenzuflul, stindlicher 3060
Trockenwetterzufiu® 3050
Tropfkdrper 6030, 6130
Tropfkérpernachkléarbecken 6130
Tropfkérperschiamm 6120

— Tropfkorpersprenger 6110

=

= u

— ..

- Uberfalischwellenbeschickung 4360

& I;:Jberschul&schlamm 7090

* UberschuRschlammproduktion, spezifische 7100
Uberstandswasser 9360
Umlaufbecken 7170
Umweit 4000
Unbeliiftete Abwasserteichkaskade 8070
Unbellifteter Abwasserteich 8030
Unterdruckleitung 2190
Y
Versickerung, Abwasser 8100
Verteiler 4450
Verweilzeit des Schlamms, mittiere 7120
Voll durchmischtes System 4270
Voiumenstrom 3010
Vorbehandiung 4010
Vorfluter 1090
Vorklarbecken 5120
Vorklarschlamm 9060
Vorkldrung 4030
Vor-Ort-Bauwerk 1230
Vorreinigung 4020
w
Weitergehende Abwasserreinigung 4050
Wiederbeliftung 7180
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Wirbelschichtreaktor

X, Y 2

Zeitproportionale Mischprobe
Zerkieinerer

Zuflul®

ZufiuB, mittlerer

Zweiter Reinigungsteil
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Alphabetical index (English}

A
Activated sludge 7020
Activated sludge process 7010
Activated siudge treatment 7000
Advanced treatment 4050
Aerated grit chamber 5080
Aerated lagoon 8050
Aeration 7140
Aeration tank 7160
Aeration, extended 7190
Aeration, step 7150
Aeration, tapered 7150
Aerobic condition 4090
Aerobic degradation ) 4140
Asrobic sludge digestion 9130
Aerobic wastewater treatment 4060
Aerobicly digested siudge 9150
Alpha factor 7260
Ammonification 4230
Anaerobic condition 4110
Anaerobic degradation 4150
Anaerobic lagoon 8040
Anaerobic sludge digestion 9120
Anaerobic wastewater treatment 4070
Anaerobicly digested sludge 9140
Anoxic condition 4100
—-_=— Average flow 3070
—
— B
- Baffle 4460
- Balancing 5110
* Beta factor 7270
Biochemical oxygen demand 3110
Biodegradation 4130
Biofilter 6060
Biogas 9190
Biological contactors 6040
Biological film 6010
Biological filter , 6030
Biological seeding . 4430
Biological sludge 9070
Bottom water level 1190
C
Capacity, design 1060
Capacity, treatment 1070
Carbon, dissolved organic 3140
Carbon, total organic 3130
Cell residence time, mean 7120
Centrate 9350
Cesspool 2170
Chemical conditioning 9290
Chemical oxygen demand 3120
Chemical precipitation 8130
Chemical sludge 9080
Clarifier 7300
Coagulant 8160
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Coagulation

Combined system
Combined wastewater
Comminutor
Communal wastewater
Completely mixed system
Composite sample
Concentration
Conditioning, chemical
Conditioning, sludge
Conditioning, thermal
Consent, discharge
Consent standard
Contact-stabilization
Contact time
Contactors, biologicat

D

Decantate

Degradation
Degradation, aerobic
Degradation, anaerobic
Degree of separation
Degree of stabilization
Degree of utilization
Denitrification

Denitrification mixed liquor recirculation ratio

Design capacity
Design peak flow
Detention time
Dewatering, siudge
Digested siudge

Digester

Digester gas

Digester solids retention time
Digestion tank

Digestion time

Digestion, aerobic
Digestion, anaerobic
Discharge consent
Discharge, volume of water
Disinfection

Disintegrator

Dissolved organic carbon
Dissolved phosphorus
Dissoived solids
Distributor, fitter
Digtributor, rotary
Distributor, travelling

Ditch, oxidation

Domestic wastewater
Dortmund tank

Dosing point

Drain, subsoil

Dried solid content

Drying, siudge

Dry weather conditions

Dry weather flow

Dry weather peak hourly flow
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8150
2120
2110
5050
2050
4270
1160
3100
9290
9280
9300
1120
1130
7180
4310
6040

9350
4120
4140
4150
4300
9110
1080
4250
7050
1060
3030
4290
9310
9140
9150
9160
91380
9210
9160
9200
9130
9120
1120
3080
4440
5050
3140
3230
3170
6110
6110
6110
7170
2030
7310
4470
8110
9400
9380
3040
3050
3060
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Effluent discharge point, final
Effluent polishing
Effluent polishing pond
Effluent standard
Effluent, final

Effluent, trade
Endogenous respiration
Equalization
Eutrophication

Excess sludge
Extended aeration

F

Filter cake

Filter capacity

Filter distributor

Filter dosing chamber
Filter material

Filter media

Filter, biological

Filter, percolating

Filter, trickling

Filtrate

Final effluent

Final effluent discharge point
Fixed bed reactor, granular
Fixed film reactor

Fixed film treatment
Floating sludge

Floating solids
Flocculant

Flocculation

Flotation process

Flow

Flow composite sample
Flow proportional sample
Flow splitter

Flow, average

Flow, peak

Fluidized bed reactor

*S* (NN

G

Grab sample

Granular fixed bed reactor

Grease trap

Grit chamber

Grit chamber, aerated

Grit classifier

Grit separator

Gross oxygen-transfer efficiency in clean water

Gross oxygen-transfer efficiency under process conditions
Groundwater table

H

Heat exchange water
Humus sludge
Humus tank
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1110
8080
8060
1130
1100
2040
4190
5110
4200
7090
7190

9340
9330
6110
6100
8190
8190
6030
6030
6030
8350
1100
1110
6060
6020
6000
4400
3180
8180
8170
4390
3010
1170
1170
4450
3070
3020
6070

1140
6060
5100
5070
5080
5080
5060
7290
7280
1180

2090
6120
6130
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|

Imhoff tank 9180
In situ construction 1230
industrial wastewater 2040
Irrigation 8090
K

Kjeldah! nitrogen : 3210
L

Lagoon, aerated 8050
Lagoon, anaerobic 8040
Lagoon, siudge 9270
Lagoon, wastewater 8010
Lagooning, natural 8070
Land treatment, irrigation 8080
Leachate 2100
Liquor, mixed 7060
Liquor, sludge : 9350
Liquor, supernatant ' 9360
Load 3090
M

Macerator 5050
Mass surface loading rate 4340
Material, filter 8190
Mean cell residence time 7120
Media, support 6080
Mixed liquor 7060
Mixed liquor recirculation ratio, denitrification 7050
Mixed liquor suspended solids 7070
Mixed liquor volatile suspended solids 7080
Mixed primary sludge 9060
Multistage biological treatment 4080
Municipal wastewater 2050
N

Natural lagooning 8070
Nitrification 4240
Nitrogen, total 3200
Nitrogen, Kjeldahi 3210
Nutrient salts 4210
Nutrient salts removal 4220
0

OC/load 7250
Odour threshold 4480
Qil trap 5100
Organic carbon, dissolved 3140
Organic carbon, total 3130
Overflow, storm water 2150
Oxidation ditch 7170
Oxidation pond 8030
Oxygen concentration 7200
Oxygen demand, biochemical 3110
Oxygen demand, chemical 3120
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Oxygen saturation factor {Beta-factor) 7270 .
Oxygen saturation value 7210
Oxygen transfer capacity in clean water 7240
Oxygen transfer capacity under process conditions 7230
Oxygen transfer efficiency in clean water 7290
Oxygen transfer efficiency under process conditions 7280
Oxygen uptake rate 7220
P
Package plant 1220
Partially separate system 2140
Pasteurization ‘ 9220
Peak flow 3020
Percolating filter 6030
Percolation 8100
Phosphorus, dissolved 3230
Phosphorus, total 3220
Picket fence 9260
Plug-flow system 4260
Polishing, effluent 8080
Pond, oxidation 8030
Pond, stabilization 8030
Population ) 1030
Population equivalent 1040
Population, total 1050
Power per unit volume of reactor 4280
Post conditioning of sludge 9370
Precipitant 8140
— Precipitation, chemical 8130
= Preliminary treatment 4020
= Pressure main 2180
= Pretreatment 4010
- Primary settlement tank 5120
2 Primary sludge 9050
* Primary treatment 4030
R
Rain water 2060
Rate, weir-overflow 4360
Ratio, recirculation 7050
Ratio, return sludge ) 7040
Raw sewage 2010
Raw sludge 9040
Receiving water 1090
Recirculation 6140
Recirculation ratio, mixed liquor 7050
Respiration 4160
Respiration rate 4170
Respiration, endogenous 4190
Respiration, substrate 4180
Retention period 4290
Return activated sludge 7030
Return sludge ratio 7040
Rotary distributor 6110
S
Sample, composite 1150
Sample, grab 1140

Sample, time composite 1160
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Sample, time proportional . 1160
Saturation value, oxygen 7210
Scraper 4380
Screen 5010
Screenings 5030
Screenings press 5040
Scum . 4400
Scumboard 4410
Secondary settlement tank 7300
Secondary sludge 9070
Secondary treatment 4040
Sedimentation tank 4370
Seeding, biological ‘ 4430
Separate system : _ 2130
Separate system, partially 2140
Septic sewage 2020
Septic tank 9170
Settleable solids 3180
Settled sludge volume 7360
Settlement lagoon 8020
Settlement pond 8020
Settlement tank 4370
Settlement tank, primary 5120
Settlement tank, secondary 7300
Settling velogcity 4350
Sewage 1010
Sewage, raw 2010
Sewage, septic 2020
Sewage, wastewater 1010
Sewerage system, combined 2120
Sewerage system, partially separate 2140
Sewerage system, separated 2130
Sieve 5020
Site assembly 1240
Sludge 1020
Sludge age 7110
Sludge blanket 7320
Sludge blanket filtration 7330
Sludge blanket level 7340
Sludge bulking 7380
Sludge conditioning ’ 9280
Sludge dewatering 9310
Sludge digestion, aerobic 9130
Sludge digestion, anaerobic 9120
Sludge disposal 9020
Sludge drying 9380
Sludge drying bed 9320
Sludge incineration 9390
Siudge lagoon : 9270
Sludge liquor 9350
Sludge loading ' 7130
Sludge production, specific 7100
Sludge thickening 9230
~Siudge thickener 9240
Siudge treatment 9010
Sludge utilization 92030
Siudge volume index 7370
Sludge volume surface loading 7350
Sludge voiume, settled 7360
Sludge, activated 7020
Siudge, aerobic 9130
Siudge, aerobicly digested . 9150
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Sludge, anaerobicly digested 9140
Sludge, biological 9070
Sludge, chemical 9080
Sludge, excess , 7080
Sludge, humus 6120
Sludge, mixed primary 9060
Sludge, post conditioning of 9370
Sludge, primary 2050
Sludge, raw 9040
Siudge, secondary 9070
Sludge, stabilized 9100
Soakaway 8120
Solids, dissolved 3170
Solids, floating 3190
Solids, suspended 3160
Solids, settleable 3180
Solids, total 3150
Specific surface, support media 60980
Specific surplus sludge production 7100
Stabilization 9080
Stabilization pond 8030
Stabilization, degree of ' 9110
Stabilized sludge 9100
Static upflow settlement tank 7310
Step aeration 7150
Stirred sludge volume index 7370
Storm water overfiow 2150
Storm water overflow discharge 2160
Stripping 4420
— Subsoil drain 8110
= Substrate respiration 4180
—_— Supernatant liquor 9360
] Support media 6080
- Support media specific surface 6090
& Surface loading rate 4330
* Surplus activated sludge 7090
Surplus sludge production, specific 7100
Suspended solids 3160
System, separate 2130
T
Tank, aeration 7160
Tank, digestion 9160
Tank, humus 6130
Tank, secondary settiement 7300
Tank, sedimentation 4370
Tank, settiement . 4370
Tapered aeration 7180
Tertiary treatment 4050
Thermal conditioning 9300
Thermal sludge drying 9380
Thickener 9240
. Thickener, gravity 9250
Thickening, sludge 9230
Tightness testing 1210
Time composite sample 1160
Time proportional sample 1160
Top water level 1200
Total nitrogen 3200
Total number of inhabitants and population equivalents 1050

Total organic carbon _ 3130
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Total phosphorus 3220
Total solids 3150
Toxic substance 3240
Trade effluent 2040
Trade wastewater 2040
Transfer capacity in clean water, oxygen 7240
Treatment capacity 1070
Treatment, activated sludge 7000
Treatment, fixed film 6000
Treatment, land 8090
Treatment, preliminary n 4020
Treatment, primary 4030
Treatment, sludge 9000
Trickling filter 6030
Types of wastewater ‘ 2000
U

Uptake rate, oxygen ) 7220
Utilization, degree of 1080
\'

Vacuum main 2190
Volume of water discharge 3080
Volumetric loading 4320
w

Waste activated sludge 7090
Wastewater 1010
Wastewater collection 2000
Wastewater fagoon 8010
Wastewater pond 8010
Wastewater quantity and quality 3000
Wastewater treatment 8000
Wastewater treatment, aerobic 4060
Wastewater treatment, anaerobic 4070
Wastewater, combined 2110
Wastewater, communal ‘ 2050
Wastewater, domestic 2030
Wastewater, industrial 2040
Wastewater, municipal 2050
Weir-overflow rate 4360
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index alphabétique (francais)

A

Adration 7140

Aeration (bassin) 7160

Aération étagée 7150

Aération prolongée 7180

Aérobie (boue digérée) 9150

Aérobie (conditions) i B 4080

Aérobie (dégradation} 4140

Aédrobie (traitement) 4060

Age des boues 7110

Age des boues {en digestion) 9210

Agent de précipitation 8140

Alpha (facteur) 7260

Ammonification 4230

Anaérobie (boue digérée) . 9140

Anaérobie (conditions) 4110

Anasérobie (dégradation) 4150

Anaérobie (traitement) 4070

Anoxique (conditions) 4100

Apport d'oxygéne en conditions d’exploitation 7230

Apport horaire d'oxygéne en eau claire (AH} 7240

Apport spécifique brut en conditions d’exploitation 7280

Apport spécifique brut en oxygane en eau propre (ASB} 7290

Assemblage sur site 1240

Autorisation de rajet : . 1120

= Azote Kjeidahl 3210

% Azote total {Ntot) 3200

—

= B

* Bassin d’aération 7160

% Besoins en oxygéne 7220

Beta (facteur) 7270

Biodégradation 4130

Biofiitre 6060

Biogaz _ 9180

Boue 1020

Boue (gateau) 9340

Boue digérée par voie aérobie © 8150

Boue digérée par voie anaérobie 9140

Boue stabilisée 9100

- Boues (4ge) 7110

Boues (charge volumique superficielle) 7350

Boues (conditionnement) 9280

Boues (conditionnement complémentaire) 8370

Boues (conditionnement thermique) 2380

Boues (déshydratation) 9310

Boues (digestion aérobie} 8130

Boues (digestion anaérobie) 9120

Boues (épaississement) 8230

Boues {évacuation) 8020

Boues {filtration par le lit) 7330

Boues (foisonnement) 7380

Boues (incinération) 9390

Boues (indice) 7370

Boues (lagune) 9270

Boues (lit) 7320

Boues (niveau du voile) 7340
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Boues {production spécifique) : - 7100
Boues (séchage) 9320
Boues (siccité) 9400
Boues (stabilisation aérobie) 9130
Boues (temps de séjour, moyen) 7120
Bouses (traitement) 2010
Boues {valorisation) 9030
Boues activées 7020
Boues activées (traitement) 7010
Boues activées en excés 7090
Boues biologiques 9070
Boues chimiques 9080
Boues de lit bactérien (en excés) 6120
Boues de recirculation 7030
Boues fraiches 9040
Boues primaires 8050
Boues primaires mixtes 9060
Boues recirculées 7030
-Boues secondaires 7090, 9070
C
Capacité de filtration ' 9330
Capacité de traitement 1070
Capacité nominale 1060
Capacité spécifique d’oxygénation 7250
Carbone organique dissous 3140
Carbone organique total 3130
Charge 3090
Charge (coefficient) 1080
Charge massique (Cm) 7130
Charge massique superficielie 4340
Charge volumique 4320
Charge volumique superficielle 4330
Charge volumique superficielle de boues 7350
Chenal d’'oxydation 7170
Chimiques (boues) 9080
Clarificateur 7300
Classificateur 5090
Cloison siphoide . 4410
Coagulant 8160
Coaguiation 8150
Coefficient de charge 1080
Compacteur de refus 5040
Concentration ) 3100
Concentration d’oxygéne 7200
Concentration d’oxygéne dissous a saturation 7210
Concentration en boues de la liqueur mixte 7070
Concentration en matiéres volatiles de la liqueur mixte 7080
Conditions aérobies 4090
Conditions anaérobies 4110
Conditions anoxiques 4100
Conditionnement chimigque 9290
Conditionnement complémentaire des boues 9370
Conditionnement des boues 9280
Conditionnement thermique 9300
Conditionnement thermique des boues 9380
Conditions de temps sec 3040
Construction in situ 1230
Contact {temps) 4310
Contact stabilisation 7180
Contacteurs biologiques 6040
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COoD . ) 3140 ’
CcoT 3130
Cultures fixées, epuration par 6000
Culture fixée (réacteur) 6020
D
DBO 3110
DCO 3120
Débit 3010
Débit (répartiteur) 4450
Débit linéaire de surverse 4360
Débit moyen ' 3070
Débit de pointe 3020
Débit de pointe de projet 3030
Débit de pointe horaire de temps sec 3060
Débit de temps sec 3050
Décantables {matigres) 3180
Décantation (lagune} 8020
Décantation {vitesse) 4350
Décantsur 4370
Décanteur-digesteur combiné - 9180
Décanteur primaire 5120
Décanteur secondaire 7300
Décanteur secondaire (de lit bactérien) 6130
Décanteur statique a flux vertical 7310
Déflecteur 4460
Dégradation 4120
Dégradation aérobie 4140
— Dégradation anaérobie 4150
= Dégraisseur 5100
— Dégraisseur-dessableur aéré 5080
— Dégraisseur statique 5060
i Degré de stabilisation 4140
* Dégrilleur 5010
u Demande biochimique en oxygéne 3110
Demande chimigue en oxygéne 3120
Dénitrification 4250
Déshuileur 5100
Déshydratation des boues 9310
Désinfection 4440
Dessableur 5070
Dessableur aéré : 5080
Déversoir d'orage 2150
Digesteur 9160, 9180
Digestion aérobie de boues 9130
Digestion anaérobie des boues 9120
Digestion (Age des boues) 9210
Digestion (gaz) 9190
Digestion (temps de séjour) 9200
Dilacérateur 5050
Dispositif d’infiltration 8120
Dissous {phosphore) 3230
Dissoutes (matiéres) 3170
Distributeur 6100
Domestigue {eau usée) 2030
Drain d’'épandage souterrain 8110
E
Eau d’échange thermique 2080
Eau(x) uséeis} 1010, 2010
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Eau usée des commerces et services
Eau usée domestique

Eau usée municipale

Eau usée unitaire

Eau de pluie

Eau(x) résiduaire(s)

Eaux usée septique

Eau résiduaire industrielle

Eaux brutes

Echantillon instantané

Echantillon moyen

Echantillon moyen proportionnel au débit
Echantillon moyen proportionnel au temps
Effluent final

Elimination des nutriments
Endogéne (respiration)
Ensemencement biologique
Epaississement (herse)
Epaississement des boues
Epaississeur

Epandage souterrain (drain}
Epuration par cultures fixées
Equivalent-habitant (EH)

Essai d’étanchéité

Etage (traitement biologique multi-)
Etanchéité (essai)

Eutrophisation

Evacuation des boues

F

Facteur alpha

Facteur de saturation en oxygéne
Film biclogique

Filtrants {matériaux)
Filtration (capacité)
Filtration par le lit de boues
Finition

Finition {lagune}

Floculant

Floculation

Flottantes {matiéres)
Flottants

Flottation .
Foisonnement des boues
Fosse étanche

Fosse Imhoff

Fosse septique

G

Garnissage (matériaux)
Garnissage (surface spécifique)
Géteau de boue

Gaz de digestion

H

Herse d’épaississement
Homogénéisation
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2040
2030
2050
2120
2060
1010
2020
2040
2010
1140
1150
1170
1160
1100
4220
4190
4430
9260
9230
9240
8110
6000
1040
1210
4080
1210
4200
9020

7260
7270
6010
8190
9330
7330
8080
8060
8180
8170
3190
4400
4390
7380
2170
9180
9170

6080
6090
9340
9190

8260
5110
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|

Incinération des boues 9390
Indice de boues {I.B.) ‘ 7370
Indice de boues avec agitation 7370
industriel {prétraitement) 4010
Industrielle (eau usée) 2040
Infiltration 8100
Infiltration (dispositif) 8120
Injection (point) 4470
L
Lagunage naturel 8070
Lagune aérée 8050
Lagune 8010
Lagune a boues . 9270
Lagune anaérobie 8040
Lagune de décantation 8020
Lagune de finition 8060
Lagune naturelle 8030
Liqueur mixte 7060
Liqueur mixte {concentration en matiéres volatiles) 7080
Liquer mixte {recirculation) 7050
Liquide surnageant 9360
Lit bactérien 6030
Lit bactérien {boues) 6120
Lit bactérien (décanteur secondaire) 6130
Lit de boues 7320

e Lit de séchage 9320

= Lit fluidisé (réacteur) 6070

= Lixiviats 2100

=
M

*

% Matériau (surface spécifique) 6090
Matériaux filtrants 8190
Matériaux de garnissage 6080
Matériaux support , 6080
Matiére séche 9400
Matidres décantables 3180
Matiéres dissoutes 3170
Matiéres flottantes ) 3190
Matiéres séches totales - 3150
Matiéres en suspension (MES) 3160
Mélange intégral (systdme) 4270
MES 3160
Milieu récepteur aquatique 1080
Mixtes (boues) 9060
Mousses 4400
Municipale {eau usée) 2050
N
Nappe (niveau) 1180
Nitrification 4240
Niveau bas minimum 1190
Niveau haut maximum 1200
Niveau de la nappe phréatique 1180
Niveau de rejet 1130
Niveau du voile de boues 7340
Nutriments (élimination) ‘ 4220
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Nutritifs (sels) 4210
o

Olfactif (seuil) 4480
Orage (déversoir) 2150
Orage (surverse) 2160
Oxygéne (apport en conditions d’exploitation) 7230
Oxygéne {(apport en eau claire, AH) 7240
Oxygéne (besoins) 7220
Oxygéne (facteur de saturation) 7270
Oxygéne dissous (concentration) 7200
Oxygéne dissous (saturation) 7210
Oxygénation (capacité spécifique) 7250
P

Pasteurisation 9220
Phosphore dissous 3230
Phosphore total 3220
Piston (systéme a flux) _ 4260
Piuie (eau) 2060
Point d‘injection 4470
Point de rejet 1110
Pointe (débit) 3020
Pointe (débit, projet) 3030
Pompe dilacératrice 5050
Population 1030
Population totale équivalente 1050
Précipitation (agent) 8140
Précipitation chimique 8130
Préfabrication {station d’épuration) 1220
Pression (réseau) 2180
Prétraitement (industriel) 4010
Prétraitements 4020
Primaire (décanteur) 5120
Primaire {traitement) 4030
Production spécifique de boues 7100
Projet (débit de pointe) 3030
Pseudo-séparatif (réseau) 2140
Puissance spécifique {volumique) 4280
R

Racleur 4380
Réacteur & culture fixée 6020
Réacteur 2 lit fluidisé 6070
Recirculation .{boues) 7030
Recircuiation (taux) 7040
Recyclage 6140
Refus {compacteur) 5040
Refus de dégrillage 5030
Refus de tamisage 5030
Réguilarisation 5110
Rejet (autorisation) 1120
Rejet (niveau) 1130
Rejet {point) ) 1110
Rejet (volume) 3080
Rendement de séparation 4300
Répartiteur de débit 4450
Réseau de type pseudo-séparatif 2140
Réseau de type séparatif 2130
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Réseau de type unitaire 2120

Réseau sous pression 2180

Réseau sous vide 2190

Réservoir de chasse 6100

Respiration 4160

Respiration (vitesse) 4170

Respiration du substrat 4180

Respiration endogéne 4190
S

Séchage {iit de) 9320

Secondaire (traitement} 4040

Sels nutritifs 4210

Séparatif (réseau) 2130

Séparation {rendement) 4300

Septicité (eau usée) 2020

Seuil olfactif 4480

Siccité 9400

Sol (traitement par) 8090

Stabilisation ' 9080

Stabilisation aérobie 9130

Stabilisée (boue) 9100

Station d'épuration préfabriquée 1220

Strippage 4420

Substance toxique 3240

Substrat (respiration du) 4180

Superficielle (charge massique)} 4340

Superficielle {charge volumique) 4330

P Surface spécifique d’un matériau de garnissage 6080

= Surnageant 9350

— Surnageant (liquide) 9360

= Surverse {débit linéaire) 4360

- Surverse d’orage 2160

* Systéme & flux piston 4260

% Systéme & mélange intégral 4270
T

Tamis 5020

Tamisage {refus) 5030

Taux de recirculation 7040

Taux de recirculation de la liqueur mixte 7050

Temps de contact 4310

Temps de séjour 4290

Temps de séjour des boues {moyen) 7120

Temps de séjour des matidres sdches en digestion 9210

Temps de séjour en digestion 9200

Temps sec {conditions} 3040

Temps sec (débit) 3050

Temps sec (débit de pointe horaire} 3060

Tertiaire (traitement) 4050

Toxique {substance) 3240

Traitement {capacité) 1070

Traitement aérobie 4060

Traitement anaérobie 4070

Traitement biologique multi-étage 4080

Traitement des boues 9010

Traitement par boues activées 7010

Traitement par ie sol 8090

Traitement primaire 4030

Traitement secondaire 4040
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Traitement tertiaire
Tranquillisateur

U

Unitaire {eau usée)
Unitaire {réseau)

v

Valorisation des boues
Vide {réseau)

Vitesse de décantation
Vitesse de respiration
Volume décanté
Volume d'un rejet
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BSI — British Standards Institution

BSl is the independent national body responsible for preparing British Standards. It
presents the UK view on standards in Europe and at the international level. It is
incorporated by Royal Charter.

Contract requirements

A British Standard does not purport to include all the necessary provisions of a
contract. Users of British Standards are responsible for their correct application.

Revisions

British Standards are updated by amendment or revision. Users of British Standards
should make sure that they possess the latest amendments or editions.

It is the constant aim of BSI to improve the quality of our products and services. We
would be grateful if anyone finding an inaccuracy or ambiguity while using this
British Standard would inform the Secretary of the responsible technical committee,
the identity of which can be found on the inside front cover. Tel: 0181 996 9000; Fax:
0181 996 7400.

BSI offers members an individual updating service called PLUS which ensures that
subscribers automatically receive the latest editions of standards.

Buying standards

Orders for all BS], international and foreign standards publications should be
addressed to Customer Services, Sales Department at Chiswick: Tel: 0181 996 7000;
Fax: 0181 996 7001.

In response to orders for international standards, it is BSI policy to supply the BSI
implementation of those that have been published as British Standards, unless
otherwise requested.

Information on standards

BSI provides a wide range of information on national, European and international
standards through its Library, the Standardline Database, the BSI Information
Technology Service (BITS) and its Technical Help to Exporters Service. Contact the
Information Department at Chiswick: Tel: 0181 996 7111; Fax: 0181 996 7048,

Subscribing members of BSI are kept up to date with standards developments and
receive substantial discounts on the purchase price of standards. For details of
these and other benefits contact Customer Services, Membership at Chiswick:

Tel: 0181 996 7002; Fax: 0181 996 7001.

Copyright

Copyright subsists in all BSI publications. BSI also holds the copyright, in the UK, of
the publications of the international standardization bodies. Except as permitted
under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 no extract may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means — electronic,
photocopying, recording or otherwise — without prior written permission from BSI

This does not preclude the free use, in the course of implementing the standard, of
necessary details such as symbols, and size, type or grade designations. If these
details are to be used for any other purpose than implementation then the prior
written permission of BSI must be obtained.

If permission is granted, the terms may include royalty payments or a licensing
agreement. Details and advice can be obtained from the Copyright Manager, BSI,
389 Chiswick High Road, London W4 4AL.

BSI

389 Chiswick High Road
London

W4 4AL
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